fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies other

than the Fund’s functional currency.

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the

market environment, global economic and geo-political developments.

Price risk refers to the uncertainty of an investment’s future prices. In the event of

adverse price movements, the Fund might endure potential loss on its investment in

the Target Fund. In managing price risk, the Manager actively monitors the

performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by -5.00% and +5.00% respectively:

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

43

AmChina A-Shares

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2025

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(ii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Financial assets/ 2025 2024

(liabilities)  RM  % of  RM  % of
denominated in   equivalent  NAV  equivalent  NAV

Australian Dollar

Cash at bank   63,951 0.01   192,623   0.03

Amount due to

Manager   -   -   (120,612)   (0.02)

   63,951   0.01   72,011   0.01

Singapore Dollar

Cash at bank   32,875 0.01   36,269   0.01

Amount due to

Manager   -   -   (71,420)   (0.01)

   32,875   0.01   (35,151)  -*

United States Dollar

Investment   606,302,880 92.25   669,140,516 97.42

Amount due from

Target Fund

Manager   - -   7,962,080 1.16

Cash at bank   50,723,519 7.72   11,001,188   1.60

   657,026,399 99.97   688,103,784   100.18

* less than 0.01

(b) Credit risk

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Fund that are not

denominated in Fund’s functional currency are as follows:

The Fund, as a feeder fund, invests significantly all its assets in the Target Fund. The

Target Fund manages the risk by setting internal counterparty limits and undertaking

internal credit evaluation to minimise such risk.

Cash at banks are held for liquidity purposes and are not exposed to significant credit risk.

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial

loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk applies to derivative